

C.P.No.576/2019
Hemlata Vs Deepak & Ors
Exhibit : 21

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 1 FOR THE PETITIONER

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

Cross-examination by Adv. D.G. Paunikar for respondent No.1 -

2. The accident was occurred at Koradi Naka. It is false to say that I did not possess valid driving licence and also not wore protective helmet. I can not assign any reason as to why I have not filed licence on record. It is false to say that I was riding the Activa triple seat. I have not sustained any brain injury in that accident and also it was not mentioned in the report of doctor. It is false to say that doctor also not provided any medicine in respect of brain injury. It is false to say that after 9 months from the accident, I am having complaint of brain disease. I was not knowing the person who gave dash to me. Offending vehicle came from my backside therefore I do not know who was riding and how he was riding the said vehicle. It is false to say that I have lodged report before the police and stated that one truck gave dash to my Activa. After taking information from the CCTV, my husband provided the name of respondent No.1. It is false to say that the vehicle of respondent No.1 was not involved in the said accident. It is false to say that I have not sustained any injury in the said accident and only my Activa was slipped. It is false to say that I was not knowing how to ride the Activa, therefore due to my sole negligence said accident was occurred. It is false to say that I have filed false and exaggerated claim petition and deposing falsely.

Cross over.

No re-examination.

R.O.A.C.

Date :16.10.2024

(Sajid A. Syed)
Member
MACT No.3, Nagpur