

**IN THE COURT OF CHAIRMAN, MOTOR ACCIDENT CLAIM TRIBUNAL,
NAGPUR**

[Presided over by Dinesh P. Surana]

AWARD

Exhibit No. 50

M.A.C.P. No. 576 of 2019

Hemlata W/o Prakash Verma,
Age 38 years, Occu. Private Service,
Through General Power of Attorney
Prakash S/o Radheshyam Verma,
Age 41 years, Occu. Business,
R/o. Plot No.192, Opp. Khan Chakki,
Smruti Nagar, Bokhara, Distt. Nagpur.

... **Petitioner**

// Versus //

1] Deepak S/o Manohar Parasnani,
Aged Major, Occu. Owner,
R/o. 569, Chapru Nagar, Plot No.569,
Old Bagadganj, Garoba Maidan,
Distt. Nagpur.

... **Respondents**

2] The Manager,
Bajaj Allianz Ins. Co. Ltd.,
Rian House, 2nd Floor, Kingsway,
Sadar, Distt. Nagpur.

**[CLAIM PETITION FOR GRANT OF COMPENSATION U/SEC. 166
OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES ACT, 1988]**

Appearances:

Adv. S.S. Thakur for the petitioner.
Adv. D.G. Paunikar for the respondent No.1.
Adv. Kalpana Raut for the respondent No.2.

CLAIM FOR : Rs. 1,00,000/-
FILED ON : 02/07/2019
DECIDED ON : 04/05/2026

The claim petition came before me on this 04/05/2026 for disposal in presence of Adv. S.S. Thakur for the petitioner, Adv. D.G. Paunikar for the respondent No.1 and Adv. Kalpana Raut for the respondent No.2, it is hereby ordered that :-

ORDER

- i] Claim Petition is partly allowed with proportionate costs.
- ii] The respondents jointly and severally do pay to the petitioner, an amount of compensation of **Rs.1,00,000** (Rupees One Lac only) (including the amount received by the petitioner towards the 'No Fault Liability', if any), along with interest at the rate of 7% per annum thereon, from the date of petition till its realisation.
- iii] The Registrar (MACT), Nagpur, to take the account details of the petitioner, which shall be of any Nationalised Bank only, and send it to the respondents, for compliance.
- iv] The respondents shall deposit the entire amount of compensation in the bank account of the petitioner.
- v] Award be drawn accordingly, but only after the petitioner affixes the deficit court fees, if any, on the amount of awarded just compensation.

Nagpur.
Date : 04/05/2026.

Sd/-
[Dinesh P. Surana]
Chairman, MACT &
Principal District Judge, Nagpur

BILL OF COSTS

S. N.	Particulars	Petitioner	Respondent No. 1	Respondent No. 2
1	Stamp on Petition	373=00	-----	-----
2	Stamp on Vakalatnama	10=00	10=00	10=00
3	Stamp on Process.	50=00	-----	-----
4	Stamp on Applications.	80=00	20=00	10=00
5	Pleaders Fees	737=00	737=00	737=00
6	Stamp on Documents	-----	-----	-----
	Total	1250=00	767=00	757=00
7	Less: Stamp on Petition	-----	-----	-----
8	Pleaders fee	-----	-----	-----
	<u>Total Proportionate Costs</u>	1250=00	767=00	757=00

Given under my hands and seal of the Court on this 04th day of May, 2026, at Nagpur.

(Dinesh P. Surana)
Chairman, M.A.C.T., Nagpur.
Date : 08/05/2026

Prepared by
B.C. To PDJ, Nagpur.

Counsel for Petitioner absent when called.
Counsel for Respondents absent when called.

Account Name : Member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Nagpur.

Account No.: 40799142551

IFSC Code: SBIN0051191

MICR Code: 440002072